

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/11/2020 8:46 AM
No. 53827-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARY McGREAL and JESSICA McGREAL, Appellants,

v.

PEAK FORECLOSURE SERVICES OF WASHINGTON, INC.,
LILIAN SOLANO (Trustee Sales Officer), JONNY DAHINTON
(Trustee Sales Officer), SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE
SERVICING, and THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON FKA
THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE
CERTIFICATE HOLDERS OF THE CWALT, INC.,
ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2006-40T1, MORTGAGE
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2006-40T1,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Donald G. Grant
Counsel for Respondents

Peak Foreclosure Services of Washington, Inc., NewRez LLC fka
New Penn Financial, LLC dba Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing, and
The Bank of New York Mellon FKA The Bank of New York, as
Trustee for the Certificateholders of the CWALT, Inc., Alternative
Loan Trust 2006-40T1, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates,
Series 2006-40T1

Donald G. Grant, WSBA#15480
Donald G. Grant, P.S.
Washougal Town Square, Suite 245
1700 Main Street
Washougal, WA 98671
TEL: (360) 694-8488
FAX: (360) 694-8688
E-MAIL: don@dongrantps.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 7

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 10

III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 10

 A. THE MCGREALS OBTAIN A LOAN SECURED BY A DEED OF TRUST AND DEFAULT ON THEIR LOAN OBLIGATIONS..... 10

 B. PRE-FORECLOSURE NOTICES ARE SENT TO THE MCGREALS AND A NOTICE OF DEFAULT IS EVENTUALLY ISSUED 11

 C. THE MCGREALS FILE THE INSTANT LAWSUIT AND THE TRIAL COURT GRANTS SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RESPONDENTS..... 12

 D. NEARLY ONE YEAR LATER, THE MCGREALS FILE A MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT, AND THE TRIAL COURT DENIES THE MOTION 13

 E. THE MCGREALS APPEAL THE DENIAL OF THEIR MOTION TO VACATE, BUT WITH ARGUMENTS SOLELY PERTAINING TO THEIR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OPPOSITION 15

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

V. ARGUMENT..... 16

A.	THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS APPEAL BECAUSE IT IS, IN REALITY, AN UNTIMELY APPEAL OF THE JUDGMENT	16
B.	THE OPENING BRIEF CONTAINS NUMEROUS PROCEDURAL DEFECTS DOOMING THE APPEAL.....	22
	1. <i>Appellants’ Arguments Are Unsupported By Meaningful Analysis or Authority And Should Be Disregarded.....</i>	23
	2. <i>Appellants Have Waived Their Assignment of Error and Arguments on Appeal</i>	26
C.	NONETHELESS, THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO VACATE	29
	1. <i>Respondents’ Uncontroverted Evidence Established Compliance With The DTA’s Pre-Foreclosure Notice Provision.....</i>	30
	2. <i>The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion Based On The McGreals’ Alleged Typographical Error ...</i>	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank, N.A. v. Vanderhoek Assocs., LLC,
191 Wash. App. 836, 365 P.3d 223 (2015)..... 33

Barr v. MacGugan,
119 Wash. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)..... 15

Batten v. Abrams,
28 Wash. App. 737, 626 P.2d 984 (1981)..... 24

Bjurstrom v. Campbell,
27 Wash. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980)..... *passim*

Buckner, Inc. v. Berkey Irr. Supply,
89 Wash. App. 906, 951 P.2d 338 (1998)..... 16

Christensen v. Hoskins,
65 Wash. 2d 417, 397 P.2d 830 (1964)..... 27

Christian v. Tohmeh,
191 Wash. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015)..... 24

Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,
118 Wash. 2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 23

Erdmann v. Henderson,
50 Wash. 2d 296, 311 P.2d 423 (1957)..... 26

<i>Housing Auth. of King Cty. v. Saylor,</i>	
87 Wash. 2d 732, 557 P.2d 321 (1976).....	23
<i>In re Dependency of J.M.R.,</i>	
160 Wash. App. 929, 249 P.3d 193 (2011).....	18, 34
<i>In re Marriage of Olson,</i>	
69 Wash. App. 621, 850 P.2d 527 (1993).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Tang,</i>	
57 Wash. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	34
<i>In re Yand's Estate,</i>	
23 Wash. 2d 831, 162 P.2d 434 (1945).....	16
<i>Jensen v. Jensen,</i>	
190 Wash. App. 1011 (2015).....	26
<i>King Cty. v. Williamson,</i>	
66 Wash. App. 10, 830 P.2d 392 (1992).....	17
<i>Knecht v. Fid. Nat. Title Ins. Co.,</i>	
No. C12-1575RAJ, 2015 WL 3618358 (W.D. Wash. June 9, 2015)	32
<i>Malott v. Randall,</i>	
83 Wash. 2d 259, 517 P.2d 605 (1974).....	16
<i>Orsi v. Aetna Ins. Co.,</i>	
41 Wash. App. 233, 703 P.2d 1053 (1985).....	29

<i>Smith v. King,</i>	
106 Wash. 2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986).....	27
<i>State v. Kirwin,</i>	
137 Wash. App. 387, 153 P.3d 883 (2007)	29
<i>State v. Elliott,</i>	
114 Wash. 2d 6, 785 P.2d 440 (1990).....	23
<i>State v. Gaut,</i>	
111 Wash. App. 875, 46 P.3d 832 (2002)	18
<i>State v. Marintorres,</i>	
93 Wash. App. 442, 969 P.2d 501 (1999)	24
<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.,</i>	
183 Wash. 2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015)	30
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Harkey,</i>	
189 Wash. App. 1005 (2015)	18, 20, 22
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.,</i>	
105 Wash. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	22
Statutes	
GR 14.1(a).....	17, 18, 27
RCW 61.24.31(1)(c)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 5.2(a) and (e)	17
